The Traffic (Taieri County) Notice 1969

PURSUANT to the Transport Act 1962, the Minister of Transport hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Traffic (Taieri County) Notice 1969.
- 2. The road specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be a 40-miles-an-hour speed limit area for the purposes of regulation 27A of the Traffic Regulations 1956*.
- 3. The roads specified in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby declared to be closely populated localities for the purposes of section 52 of the Transport Act 1962.
- 4. The warrant under section 52 of the Transport Act 1962, dated the 21st day of December 1965†, which relates to Fairfield, in Taieri County, is hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Taieri County, at Fairfield:

No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) (from a point 2 chains measured easterly generally along the said highway from Howarth Road to a point 4 chains measured westerly generally along the said highway from Saddle Hill Road).

SECOND SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Taieri County, at Fairfield:

Bellona Lane.

Centennial Road.

Coach Road.
Coach Road.
Fairplay Street.
Flower Street (from the No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) to Martin Road).

Fréyberg Road.

Fry Street

Kennedy Road.
Martin Road.
Old Brighton Road (from the No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) to a point 9 chains measured south-westerly generally along the said Old Brighton Road from Walton Park Avenue).

Robert Street.

Saddle Hill Road (from the No. 1 State Highway (Awanui-Bluff) to a point 18 chains measured westerly generally along the said Saddle Hill Road from the said highway).

Sickel Street.

Walton Park Avenue.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of March 1969.

J. B. GORDON, Minister of Transport.

*S.R. 1956/217 (Reprinted with amendments No. 1 to 16: S.R. 1968/32)

†Gazette, No. 1, 13 January 1966, Vol. 1, p. 9 (TT. 9/2/221)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Southland County Council and Revocation of the Reservation over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Southland and revokes the reservation for gravel purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND COUNTY

SECTION 514, Block LXIV, Hokonui Survey District: area, 3 roods and 24 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 6/5/413 deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red (S.O. Plan 805).

Part Section 515, Block LXV, Hokonui Survey District: area, 1 acre and 18.8 perches, more or less. As shown on the plan marked L. and S. 6/5/413A deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wellington, and thereon edged red (S.O. Plans 715 and 7457).

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of March 1969.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/5/413; D.O. 8/5/13)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Eketahuna Borough Council and Revocation of the Reservation over Reserves

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Eketahuna and revokes the reservation for water supply purposes over the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—MASTERTON COUNTY

Section 1, Block XIII, Tararua Survey District: area, 300 acres, more or less (S.O. 13864).

Section 2, Block XIII, Tararua Survey District: area, 200 acres, more or less (S.O. 13864).

Section 4 (formerly described as Section 3), Block XIII, Tararua Survey District: area, 2,045 acres 1 rood 27 perches, more or less (S.O. 17127).

Section 34, Block XIV, Tararua Survey District: area, 172 acres, more or less. Certificate of title No. 6B/597 (S.O. 13864).

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of March 1969.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/1/134; D.O. 8/5/341)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the City of Lower Hutt and Revocation of the Reservation over Part of a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Lower Hutt and revokes the reservation over that part of the reserve for recreation purposes described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—CITY OF LOWER HUTT

Lot 1, D.P. 30165 (formerly part Lot 691, D.P. 15393), being part Sections 61 and 62, Hutt District, situated in Block X, Belmonit Survey District: area, 1 acre 2 roods 5.8 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title No. 6B/834.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of March 1969

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/5/3; D.O. 8/3/192/1, D.P.U. 3880)

Declaration That the Awamangu Domain Shall be a Recreation Reserve and Revocation of the Reservation Over the Said Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the Awamangu Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, and shall be deemed to be a recreation reserve, subject to Part II of the said Act; and, further, revokes the reservation for recreation purposes over the said reserve.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

Lot 9D, D.P. 1997, being part Section 1, Block II, Waitahuna East Survey District: area, 5 acres, more or less.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of March 1969.

DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1389; D.O. 8/3/111)

Declaration that the Ranui Domain Shall be a Recreation Reserve and Vesting in the Waitemata County Council

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby declares that the Ranui Domain, described in the Schedule hereto, shall cease to be subject to the provisions of Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, and shall be a recreation reserve, subject to Part II of the said Act; and, further, pursuant to the said Act, vests the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitemata, in trust, for recreation purposes.